 CTU 03/33
Thyristor switching module for fast power factor compensation
User and service manual
version 1.6
Development and production of systems for measurement and control
Content
 1. Function description...................................................3
 2. Device description and indication features.................4

thyristors, power terminals and control unit are mounted. Modules for power 50 kvar and higher are equipped by fan.
In the CTU03 and CTU33 module there are five signal LEDs.
1st green LED Presence of power supply voltage
2nd red LED Temperature error of thyristor module at 80°C or at thermistor sensor failure
3rd green LED Phase 3 operation switched on
4th green LED Phase 2 operation switched on
5th green LED Phase 1 operation switched on
CTU 03 modules are produced in the following types of power and control voltage:
Type 3 single phase capacitor power [kvar]
System voltage for Δ
connection
System voltage for Y
connection
Control voltage
CTU03-400-06 18 (3 x 6) 400 VAC 690 VAC 24 VDC / 230 VAC
CTU03-400-17 51 (3 x 17) 400 VAC 690 VAC 24 VDC / 230 VAC
CTU03-400-36 108 (3 x 36) 400 VAC 690 VAC 24 VDC / 230 VAC
CTU03-400-42 126 (3 x 42) 400 VAC 690 VAC 24 VDC / 230 VAC
Important
CTU03 modules can be operated by control voltage 230 VAC 50 Hz or 24 VDC. For the application where only thyristor
modules are used, 24 VDC control voltage is recommended.
CTU33 modules are produced in the following types of power and control voltage:
Type 3 single phase capacitor power [kvar]
System voltage for Δ
connection
Control voltage
CTU33-400-06 18 (3 x 6) 400 VAC 24 VDC
CTU33-400-17 51 (3 x 17) 400 VAC 24 VDC
CTU33-400-36 108 (3 x 36) 400 VAC 24 VDC
CTU33-400-42 126 (3 x 42) 400 VAC 24 VDC
Important
CTU33 modules can be operated by control voltage 24 VDC only.
 3. Mounting
The module has to be installed in vertical position in the switchboard by four screws. Vertical position is important for well